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1. Line-up

Outdoor unit line-up

Model name RAV-SM304ATP-A RAV-SM404ATP-A

TOSHIBA

Appearance

Indoor unit line-up
Capacity type 30 40
(HP equivalent) 1.0 1.5

Hi-Wall RAV-SM**7KRTP-A

Slim Duct RAV-RM**1SDT-E
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2. Indoor Unit

Hi-wall Type

2-1-1.
2-1-2.
2-1-3.
2-1-4.
2-1-5.
2-1-6.
2-1-7.

Specifications
Dimension

Wiring diagrams
Sensible capacity table
Part load performance
Air throw distance chart

Sound characteristics (NC curve)

Engineering Data Book



Digital Inverter Series 4

2-1-1. Specifications

< Hi-Wall Type >

Engineering Data Book

Model Indoor unit RAV-SM307KRTP-A RAV-SM407KRTP-A
Outdoor unit RAV-SM304ATP-A RAV-SM407ATP-A
Cooling capacity (kW) 25(0.9-3.0) 3.1(0.9-4.0)
Heating capacity (kW) 3.0(0.8-4.5) 3.2(0.8-5.0)
Power supply 1 phase 220 — 240V/50Hz
Power consumption (kW) 0.61 0.78
Cooling EER 4.10 3.97
AEER 3.78 3.73
Electrical Australia star rating 25 25
characteristics Power consumption (kW) 0.71 0.81
Heating COP 4.23 3.95
ACOP 3.0 3.6
Australia star rating 3.0 25
Height (mm) 275 275
FCU dimension [Main unit |Width (mm) 790 790
Depth (mm) 217 217
Total weight Main unit (kg) 10.0 10.0
2| FCU standard air flow (H/M/L) (m®/h) 516/414/300 516/414/300
§ Sound pressure level (H/M/L) dB(A) 40/34/29 41/36/30
O | Sound power level (H/MIL) dB(A) 55/49/44 56/51/45
2| FCU standard air flow (H/MIL) (m’/h) 570/462/360 690/522/350
"§ Sound pressure level (H/M/L) dB(A) 41/37/31 45/40/32
T | Sound power level (H/M/L) dB(A) 56/52/46 60/55/47
Height (mm) 550 550
CDU dimension Main unit | Width (mm) 780 780
Depth (mm) 290 290
Total weight Main unit (kg) 33 39
CDU Sound power level (C/H) 61/62 64/65
Refrigerant type R410A
Max. total pipe length 20 (Over 15 m,need to extracharge 20g/m)
Max. height 10
. Gas side (mm) 9.52 12.7
Flare connections ———
Liquid side (mm) 6.35 6.35
. Cooling (°C) -15to 46
Operating Range Heating (°C) -15to 24

Note :
Rated conditions

Heating : Indoor air temperature 20°C DB, Outdoor air temperature 7°C DB/6°C WB

Cooling : Indoor air temperature 27°C DB/19°C WB, Outdoor air temperature 35°C DB
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2-1-2. Dimension

Engineering Data Book

RAV-SM307KRTP-A
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RAV-SM407KRTP-A
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2-1-4. Sensible capacity table
Digital Inverter series 4 Sensible Heat Capacity : RAV-SM***KRTP-A

indoor air temp.

unit outdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB

size | air temp 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
- CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 2.46 2.02 2.55 2.07 2.72 2.15 2.78 2.20 2.91 2.28 3.00 2.28 3.08 2.27 3.26 2.24 3.41 2.19
12.0 2.44 2.00 2.52 2.04 2.69 2.13 2.75 2.17 2.88 2.26 2.97 2.25 3.05 2.25 3.23 2.22 3.38 2.17
14.0 2.41 1.98 2.49 2.02 2.66 2.11 2.72 2.15 2.85 2.24 2.93 2.23 3.02 2.23 3.20 2.20 3.34 2.15
16.0 2.38 1.96 2.47 2.00 2.63 2.08 2.69 2.13 2.82 2.21 2.90 2.20 2.98 2.20 3.16 2.17 3.30 2.12
18.0 2.35 1.93 2.44 1.98 2.60 2.06 2.66 2.10 2.78 2.19 2.87 2.18 2.95 2.17 3.12 2.15 3.26 2.10
20.0 2.32 1.91 2.41 1.95 2.57 2.03 2.63 2.07 2.75 2.16 2.83 2.15 2.91 2.15 3.08 2.12 3.22 2.07
21.0 2.31 1.89 2.39 1.94 2.55 2.02 2.61 2.06 2.73 2.14 2.81 2.14 2.89 2.13 3.06 2.10 3.20 2.06

307 23.0 2.28 1.87 2.36 1.91 2.51 1.99 2.57 2.03 2.69 2.11 2.77 2.11 2.85 2.10 3.02 2.07 3.16 2.03
25.0 2.24 1.84 2.32 1.88 2.47 1.96 2.53 2.00 2.65 2.08 2.73 2.07 2.80 2.07 2.97 2.04 3.10 1.99
27.0 221 1.81 2.28 1.85 2.44 1.93 2.50 1.97 2.61 2.05 2.69 2.04 2.76 2.04 2.93 2.01 3.06 1.97
29.0 2.17 1.78 2.25 1.82 2.40 1.90 2.46 1.94 2.57 2.02 2.64 2.01 2.72 2.01 2.88 1.98 3.01 1.93
31.0 2.13 1.75 2.21 1.79 2.36 1.86 2.41 1.90 2.52 1.98 2.60 1.97 2.67 1.97 2.83 1.95 2.96 1.90
33.0 2.10 1.72 2.17 1.76 2.31 1.83 2.37 1.87 2.48 1.95 2.55 1.94 2.62 1.93 2.78 1.91 2.91 1.87
35.0 2.05 1.69 2.12 1.72 2.27 1.79 2.32 1.83 2.43 1.91 2.50 1.90 2.57 1.90 2.72 1.87 2.85 1.83
37.0 2.01 1.65 2.08 1.69 2.22 1.76 2.28 1.80 2.38 1.87 2.45 1.86 2.52 1.86 2.67 1.84 2.79 1.79
39.0 1.97 1.62 2.04 1.65 2.18 1.72 2.23 1.76 2.33 1.83 2.40 1.82 2.47 1.82 2.61 1.80 2.73 1.76

indoor air temp.

unit outdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB

size |airtemp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 3.05 2.45 3.16 2.50 3.37 2.61 3.45 2.66 3.61 2.77 3.72 2.76 3.82 2.75 4.05 2.71 4.23 2.64
12.0 3.02 243 3.13 2.48 3.34 2.58 3.42 2.63 3.57 2.74 3.68 2.73 3.78 2.72 4.01 2.68 4.19 2.61
14.0 2.99 2.40 3.09 2.45 3.30 2.55 3.38 2.60 3.53 2.71 3.64 2.70 3.74 2.69 3.96 2.65 4.15 2.59
16.0 2.95 2.37 3.06 2.42 3.26 2.52 3.34 2.58 3.49 2.68 3.60 2.67 3.70 2.66 3.92 2.62 4.10 2.56
18.0 2.92 2.34 3.02 2.39 3.22 2.49 3.30 2.54 3.45 2.65 3.55 2.64 3.66 2.63 3.87 2.59 4.05 2.53
20.0 2.88 2.31 2.98 2.36 3.18 2.46 3.26 2.51 3.41 2.61 3.51 2.60 3.61 2.60 3.82 2.56 4.00 2.49
21.0 2.86 2.30 2.96 2.35 3.16 2.44 3.24 2.49 3.38 2.60 3.48 2.59 3.58 2.58 3.80 2.54 3.97 2.48

407 23.0 2.82 2.27 2.92 2.32 3.12 2.41 3.19 2.46 3.34 2.56 3.44 2.55 3.53 2.54 3.74 2.50 3.91 2.44
25.0 2.78 2.23 2.87 2.28 3.07 2.37 3.14 2.42 3.28 2.52 3.38 2.51 3.48 2.50 3.68 2.46 3.85 2.40
27.0 2.74 2.20 2.83 2.25 3.02 2.34 3.10 2.39 3.24 2.48 3.33 2.47 3.43 2.47 3.63 2.43 3.80 2.37
29.0 2.69 2.16 2.79 2.21 2.97 2.30 3.04 2.35 3.18 2.44 3.28 2.43 3.37 2.43 3.57 2.39 3.74 2.33
31.0 2.65 2.12 2.74 2.17 2.92 2.26 2.99 2.31 3.13 2.40 3.22 2.39 3.31 2.38 3.51 2.35 3.67 2.29
33.0 2.60 2.09 2.69 2.13 2.87 2.22 2.94 2.26 3.07 2.36 3.16 2.35 3.25 2.34 3.45 2.31 3.60 2.25
35.0 2.55 2.04 2.63 2.09 2.81 2.17 2.88 2.22 3.01 2.31 3.10 2.30 3.19 2.29 3.38 2.26 3.53 2.20
37.0 2.50 2.01 2.58 2.05 2.76 2.13 2.82 2.18 2.95 2.27 3.04 2.26 3.13 2.25 3.31 2.22 3.46 2.16
39.0 2.45 1.96 2.53 2.01 2.70 2.09 2.76 2.13 2.89 2.22 2.98 2.21 3.06 2.20 3.24 2.17 3.39 2.12

TC:Total Capacity [kW]
SHC:Sensible Heat Capacity [kW]
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2-1-5. Part load performance

Combination
Indoor unit :

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM307KRTP-A

RAV-SM304ATP-A

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 900 250 800 170
RATING 2500 610 3400 850
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)

temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 2320 2080 1850 1620 1390 1160 930 830 830 830

w 670 590 520 470 400 350 310 270 270 270

35 Q 2500 2250 2000 1750 1500 1250 1000 900 900 900

w 610 540 480 430 370 320 280 250 250 250

30 Q 2640 2370 2110 1840 1580 1320 1050 950 950 950

w 550 490 430 390 330 290 250 230 230 230

25 Q 2730 2450 2180 1910 1640 1360 1090 980 980 980

w 490 440 390 350 300 260 230 200 200 200
20 Q 2830 2550 2260 1980 1700 1420 1130 1020 1020 1020

w 440 390 350 310 270 230 200 180 180 180

Heating
Outdoor Load (%)

temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 3620 3260 2890 2530 2170 1810 1450 1090 960 960

w 800 700 610 520 430 340 260 180 190 190

10 Q 3230 2910 2580 2260 1940 1610 1290 970 860 860

w 740 650 570 480 400 310 240 170 180 180

7 Q 3400 2700 2400 2100 1800 1500 1200 900 800 800

w 850 620 540 460 380 300 230 160 170 170

Q 2280 2050 1820 1590 1370 1140 910 680 610 610

5 w 650 570 500 420 350 280 210 150 160 160

> Q 2170 1950 1740 1520 1300 1090 870 650 580 580

w 630 550 480 410 340 260 200 140 150 150

Q 2100 1890 1680 1470 1260 1050 840 630 560 560

0 w 610 530 460 400 330 260 200 140 150 150

5 Q 1920 1730 1540 1350 1150 960 770 580 510 510

w 570 500 430 370 300 240 180 130 140 140

Q 1850 1670 1480 1300 1110 930 740 560 490 490

-7 w 550 480 420 360 300 230 180 120 130 130
10 Q 1690 1520 1350 1180 1010 840 670 510 450 450
w 530 460 400 340 280 220 170 120 130 130

Q 1300 1170 1040 910 780 650 520 390 350 350

19 w 470 410 360 300 250 200 150 110 110 110
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Combination
Indoor unit :

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM407KRTP-A

RAV-SM404ATP-A

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 900 180 800 140
RATING 3100 780 3200 810
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)

temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 2870 2580 2300 2010 1720 1440 1150 860 830 830

w 850 740 620 510 420 320 240 200 200 200

35 Q 3100 2790 2480 2170 1860 1550 1240 930 900 900

w 780 680 570 470 380 290 220 180 180 180

Q 3270 2940 2610 2290 1960 1630 1310 980 950 950

30 w 700 610 510 420 340 260 200 160 160 160
o5 Q 3380 3040 2700 2370 2030 1690 1350 1010 980 980

w 630 550 460 380 310 230 180 150 150 150
20 Q 3510 3160 2810 2460 2110 1750 1400 1050 1020 1020

w 560 490 410 340 270 210 160 130 130 130

Heating
Outdoor Load (%)

temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 3860 3470 3090 2700 2320 1930 1540 1160 960 960

w 910 760 630 530 420 330 250 170 160 160

10 Q 3440 3100 2760 2410 2070 1720 1380 1030 860 860

w 850 700 590 490 390 300 230 160 150 150
7 Q 3200 2880 2560 2240 1920 1600 1280 960 800 800

w 810 670 560 470 370 290 220 150 140 140
5 Q 2430 2190 1940 1700 1460 1210 970 730 610 610

w 740 610 510 430 340 270 200 140 130 130
2 Q 2320 2080 1850 1620 1390 1160 930 690 580 580

w 710 590 490 410 330 260 190 130 120 120
0 Q 2240 2020 1790 1570 1340 1120 900 670 560 560

w 700 580 480 400 320 250 190 130 120 120

5 Q 2050 1850 1640 1440 1230 1030 820 620 510 510

w 650 540 450 380 300 230 180 120 110 110
7 Q 1980 1780 1580 1380 1190 990 790 590 490 490

w 630 520 430 360 290 230 170 120 110 110

10 Q 1800 1620 1440 1260 1080 900 720 540 450 450

w 600 500 420 350 270 210 160 110 100 100

15 Q 1380 1250 1110 970 830 690 550 420 350 350

w 530 440 370 310 240 190 140 100 90 90

10



Digital Inverter Series 4 Engineering Data Book

2-1-6. Air throw distance chart

RAV-SM307KRTP-A

Cooling
25 | )
2.5m/s
2.0 e S~
N 3 \
2.0m/s| \\\\\\i\‘
\\\5’ 15m/§ LT ™

1.5 ,
E —_— _> 0.5 m/!
% i
£ 1.0 1 —

0.5

0.0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

00 05 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 9.0 95 100
Horizontal Distance (m)
Heating
25 {] )
2.0
\ 2.5m/s

. 15 N
£
z 2.0m/s
£1.0 \\,

o \\3 \\\1

\Sm/s % 0.5m/s
N .
0.0
00 05 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100

Horizontal Distance (m)
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RAV-SM407KRTP-A
Cooling
25 {] )
2.5m/s
20 e e
3 [
20m/s \\\\ \\\‘
P >’ T~ T~
— 1.5m/5’ N ™~ ~
1.5 0-m
B —_ _>> 05m/
£ D
£ 1.0 — —
0.5
0.0
0.0 0.5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 9.0 95 100
Horizontal Distance (m)

Heating
2.5
2.0
\ 3.0m/s|
B 1.5 |
£ 25m/s
£ 10 N
05 \
\\_) 5m/s 10
\ 20m/s N~ Oms 05 m/s
0.0 I R S o o —

00 05 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100

Horizontal Distance (m)
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2-1-7. Sound characteristics (NC curve)

Engineering Data Book

RAV-SM307KRTP-A Specification (d B)
Fan tap H M L
Sound pressure
40 34 29
Cooling level (dB(A))
90 r
: —O—H
80 & -0 M
—~ 10 E c-70
[ad] \\\
o | |
T 60 \ — —
_ N \ \\\\
% 50 > G50
- —_—
AN I ]
S40 [\ =40
o r \ i
« " LO= = -~ |
230 \, ****** === = ; =30
© L b’ i -~
a 3 T
220 ~— |
3 Minimum
Siot — ‘
20~75 75~150 150~300 300~600 600~1200 1200~2400  2400~4800  4800~10000
Octave band center Frequency (H z)
Specification (d B)
Fan tap H M L
Sound pressure
. 41 37 31
Heating level (dB(A))
90 r
s —O0—H
80 E O M
_\\\ —O0—1L
~ 70 F NC-70
m o
E —— |
:_o/ 60 -\ \ e —— NE=60
T 5o B
(0]
4
el
c
>
o
n
el
C
(]
el
g
-Og Minimum §
@) 10 L A — "
20~75 75~150 150~300 300~600 600~1200 1200~2400  2400~4800 4800~ 10000
Octave band center Frequency (H z)
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e

RAV-SM407KRTP-A Specification (d B)
Fan tap H M L
Sound pressure
Cooling level (dB(A)) 41 36 30
90
80 E -0 ML
:\\\ —O—L
.10 NG-70
E 60 \ — I
:\

o [ o —— N

T) \
3 90 ] NC=50
4
o %\ \ e S
s 40 NS ! C=40
2 30 N : g i i ‘
© F | T
< [
$20 ¢t
3 Minimum -
[&] L |
O 10 ]
20~75 75~150 150~300 300~600 600~1200  1200~2400  2400~4800 4800~ 10000
Sound Frequency (H z)
Specification (d B)
Fan tap H M L
Sound pressure
40
Heating level (dB(A)) 45 32
90

40 |

w
o

N
o

Minimum

Octave band Sound Level (d B)

10 :
20~75 75~150 150~300 300~600 600~1200 1200~-2400 2400~-4800 4800~-10000

Sound Frequency (H z)

14



Digital Inverter Series 4

Slim Duct Type

2-2-1.
2-2-2.
2-2-3.
2-2-4.
2-2-5.
2-2-6.
2-2-7.

Specifications
Dimension

Wiring diagrams
Sensible capacity table
Part load performance
Fan Static Charateristic

Sound characteristics (NC curve)
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Digital Inverter Series 4

2-2-1. Specifications
Slim Duct Type <Single Type>

Engineering Data Book

Model Indoor unit RAV- RM301SDT-E RAV- RM401SDT-E
Outdoor unit RAV-SM304ATP-A RAV-SM404ATP-A
Cooling capacity (kW) 25<0.9-3.0> 3.6 <0.9-4.0 >
Heating capacity (kW) 3.4<0.845> 4.0<0.8-5.0>
Power supply 1 phase 220V-240V/50Hz, 1phase 220V/60Hz
Running current (A) 2.82-2.59 4.59-4.21
Electrical Cooling Power consumption (kW) 0.56 0.93
characteristics Power factor (%) 90 92
EER 4.46 3.87
AEER 4.09 3.67
Running current (A) 4.20-3.85 4.74-4.35
Heating Power consumption (kW) 0.86 0.97
Power factor (%) 93 93
COP 3.95 4.12
ACOP 3.73 3.92
Maximum current (A) 7.85 9.15
Indoor unit
Appearance Main unit Zinc hot dipping steel plate
Outer dimension Main unit Height (mm) 210
Width (mm) 845
Depth (mm) 645
Total weight Main unit (kg) 22
Fan unit Fan Centrifugal fan
Standard air flow | H/M/L (m3/h) 660 / 560 / 480 | 690 /600 / 522
Motor (W) 60
Extarnal static pressure Standard (Upper - Lower) (Pa) 5-15-30-45 | 5-15-30-45
Air filter Standard filter (Long life filter)
Sound pressure level H/M/L (dB) 39/36 /33
Sound power level H/M/L (dB) 54 /51 /48
Connecting pipe Drain port VP25
Outdoor unit
Air Flow (m3/h) 1800 2200
Outer dimension Height (mm) 550
Width (mm) 780
Depth (mm) 290
Total weight Main unit (kg) 33 39
Pipe Min. length (m) 2.0
Max. total length (m) 20.0
Flare Connections Gas side (mm) 9.5 12.7
Liquid side (mm) 6.4 6.4
Sound pressure level Cooling/Heating (dB) 46/ 47 49 /50
Sound power level Cooling/Heating (dB) 61/62 64 /65
Operating Range Cooling (°C) -15/46
Heating (°C) -15/24

*1 : The cooling capacities and electrical characteristics are measured under the conditions specified by JIS B 8615 based on the reference piping.
The reference piping consists of 5 m of main piping and 2.5 m of branch piping connected with 0 meter height.
*2 : The sound level are measured in an anechoic chamber in accordance with JIS B 8616. Normally, the values measured in the actual operating
environment become larger than the indicated values due to the effects of external sound.

Note :
Rated conditions

Cooling : Indoor air temperature 27°C DB/19°C WB, Outdoor air temperature 35°C DB

Heating : Indoor air temperature 20°C DB, Outdoor air temperature 7°C DB/6°C WB
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2-2-4. Sensible capacity table
Digital Inverter Series 4 Sensible Heat Capacity : RAV-RM***SDT-E

indoor air temp.

unit o_utdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB

size airtemp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 2.46 2.10 2.55 2.15 2.72 2.24 2.78 2.28 2.91 2.38 3.00 2.37 3.08 2.37 3.26 2.35 3.41 2.30
12.0 2.44 2.08 2.52 2.13 2.69 2.21 2.75 2.26 2.88 2.35 2.97 2.35 3.05 2.35 3.23 2.32 3.38 2.28
14.0 2.41 2.06 2.49 2.10 2.66 2.19 2.72 2.24 2.85 2.33 2.93 2.32 3.02 2.32 3.20 2.30 3.34 2.25
16.0 2.38 2.03 2.47 2.08 2.63 2.17 2.69 2.21 2.82 2.30 2.90 2.30 2.98 2.30 3.16 2.27 3.30 2.23
18.0 2.35 2.01 2.44 2.05 2.60 2.14 2.66 2.18 2.78 2.27 2.87 2.27 2.95 2.27 3.12 2.25 3.26 2.20
20.0 2.32 1.98 2.41 2.03 2.57 2.11 2.63 2.16 2.75 2.25 2.83 2.24 2.91 2.24 3.08 2.22 3.22 2.17
21.0 2.31 1.97 2.39 2.01 2.55 2.10 2.61 2.14 2.73 2.23 2.81 2.23 2.89 2.22 3.06 2.20 3.20 2.16

301 23.0 2.28 1.94 2.36 1.99 2.51 2.07 2.57 2.11 2.69 2.20 2.77 2.19 2.85 2.19 3.02 2.17 3.16 2.13
25.0 2.24 1.91 2.32 1.95 2.47 2.03 2.53 2.08 2.65 2.16 2.73 2.16 2.80 2.16 2.97 2.13 3.10 2.09
27.0 2.21 1.88 2.28 1.93 2.44 2.01 2.50 2.05 2.61 2.13 2.69 2.13 2.76 2.13 2.93 2.11 3.06 2.06
29.0 2.17 1.85 2.25 1.89 2.40 1.97 2.46 2.02 2.57 2.10 2.64 2.09 2.72 2.09 2.88 2.07 3.01 2.03
31.0 2.13 1.82 2.21 1.86 2.36 1.94 2.41 1.98 2.52 2.06 2.60 2.06 2.67 2.06 2.83 2.04 2.96 2.00
33.0 2.10 1.79 2.17 1.83 2.31 1.90 2.37 1.95 2.48 2.02 2.55 2.02 2.62 2.02 2.78 2.00 2.91 1.96
35.0 2.05 1.75 2.12 1.79 2.27 1.87 2.32 1.91 243 1.98 2.50 1.98 2.57 1.98 2.72 1.96 2.85 1.92
37.0 2.01 1.72 2.08 1.76 2.22 1.83 2.28 1.87 2.38 1.95 2.45 1.94 2.52 1.94 2.67 1.92 2.79 1.88
39.0 1.97 1.68 2.04 1.72 2.18 1.79 2.23 1.83 2.33 1.91 2.40 1.90 2.47 1.90 2.61 1.88 2.73 1.84

indoor air temp.

unit Qutdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB

size airtemp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 3.54 3.02 3.67 3.09 3.91 3.22 4.01 3.29 4.19 3.42 4.31 3.42 4.44 3.41 4.70 3.38 4.92 3.31
12.0 3.51 2.99 3.63 3.06 3.87 3.19 3.97 3.26 4.15 3.39 4.27 3.38 4.39 3.38 4.65 3.34 4.87 3.28
14.0 3.47 2.96 3.59 3.03 3.83 3.15 3.92 3.22 4.10 3.35 4.23 3.35 4.35 3.34 4.60 3.31 4.81 3.24
16.0 3.43 2.92 3.55 2.99 3.79 3.12 3.88 3.18 4.06 3.31 4.18 3.31 4.30 3.30 4.55 3.27 4.76 3.21
18.0 3.39 2.89 3.51 2.96 3.74 3.08 3.83 3.14 4.01 3.27 4.13 3.27 4.24 3.26 4.50 3.23 4.70 3.17
20.0 3.35 2.85 3.46 2.92 3.70 3.04 3.78 3.11 3.96 3.23 4.08 3.23 4.19 3.22 4.44 3.19 4.64 3.13
21.0 3.32 2.83 3.44 2.90 3.67 3.02 3.76 3.08 3.93 3.21 4.05 3.20 4.16 3.20 4.41 3.17 4.61 3.11

401 23.0 3.28 2.79 3.39 2.86 3.62 2.98 3.71 3.04 3.88 3.17 3.99 3.16 4.10 3.16 4.35 3.12 4.55 3.06
25.0 3.22 2.75 3.34 2.81 3.56 2.93 3.64 2.99 3.81 3.11 3.92 3.11 4.04 3.10 4.27 3.07 4.47 3.01
27.0 3.18 2.71 3.29 2.77 3.51 2.89 3.59 2.95 3.76 3.07 3.87 3.06 3.98 3.06 4.22 3.03 4.41 2.97
29.0 3.13 2.67 3.24 2.73 3.45 2.84 3.54 2.90 3.70 3.02 3.81 3.01 3.92 3.01 4.15 2.98 4.34 2.92
31.0 3.07 2.62 3.18 2.68 3.39 2.79 3.47 2.85 3.63 2.97 3.74 2.96 3.85 2.96 4.08 2.93 4.26 2.87
33.0 3.02 2.57 3.12 2.63 3.33 2.74 3.41 2.80 3.57 291 3.67 2.91 3.78 291 4.00 2.88 4.19 2.82
35.0 2.96 2.52 3.06 2.58 3.27 2.69 3.34 2.74 3.50 2.86 3.60 2.85 3.70 2.85 3.92 2.82 4.10 2.76
37.0 2.90 2.47 3.00 2.53 3.20 2.64 3.28 2.69 3.43 2.80 3.53 2.80 3.63 2.79 3.85 2.77 4.02 2.71
39.0 2.84 2.42 2.94 2.48 3.14 2.58 3.21 2.63 3.36 2.74 3.46 2.74 3.56 2.73 3.77 2.71 3.94 2.65

TC:Total Capacity [kW]
SHC:Sensible Heat Capacity [kW]
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2-2-5. Part load performance

Combination

Indoor unit : RAV-RM301SDT-E
Outdoor unit : RAV-SM304ATP-A

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (WX Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
Minimum 900 250 800 170
Rating 2500 560 3400 860

Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W

Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 2320 2080 1850 1620 1390 1160 930 830 830 830
w 610 550 480 430 370 330 280 270 270 270
35 Q 2500 2250 2000 1750 1500 1250 1000 900 900 900
w 560 500 440 390 340 300 260 250 250 250
20 Q 2640 2370 2110 1840 1580 1320 1050 950 950 950
w 500 450 400 350 310 270 230 230 230 230
25 Q 2730 2450 2180 1910 1640 1360 1090 980 980 980
w 450 400 360 310 270 240 210 200 200 200
20 Q 2830 2550 2260 1980 1700 1420 1130 1020 1020 1020
w 400 360 320 280 240 220 190 180 180 180
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 4100 3690 3280 2870 2460 2050 1640 1230 960 960
w 970 850 750 620 510 410 320 230 190 190
10 Q 3660 3290 2930 2560 2200 1830 1460 1100 860 860
W 900 790 690 580 470 380 290 210 180 180
7 Q 3400 3060 2720 2380 2040 1700 1360 1020 800 800
w 860 750 660 550 450 360 280 200 170 170
5 Q 2580 2320 2060 1810 1550 1290 1030 770 610 610
W 790 690 610 500 410 330 260 180 160 160
9 Q 2460 2210 1970 1720 1480 1230 980 740 580 580
w 760 660 580 490 400 320 250 180 150 150
0 Q 2380 2140 1900 1670 1430 1190 950 710 560 560
w 740 640 570 470 390 310 240 170 150 150
5 Q 2180 1960 1740 1530 1310 1090 870 650 510 510
w 690 600 530 440 360 290 220 160 140 140
7 Q 2100 1890 1680 1470 1260 1050 840 630 490 490
w 670 580 510 430 350 280 220 160 130 130
10 Q 1910 1720 1530 1340 1150 960 760 570 450 450
W 640 560 490 410 330 270 210 150 130 130
15 Q 1470 1320 1180 1030 880 740 590 440 350 350
™ 570 490 430 360 300 240 180 130 110 110
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Combination

Indoor unit : RAV-RM401SDT-E
Outdoor unit : RAV-SM404ATP-A

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
Minimum 900 180 800 140
Rating 3600 930 4000 970

Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W

Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)

temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 3330 3000 2670 2330 2000 1670 1330 1000 830 830

W 1020 890 750 640 520 420 320 230 200 200

35 Q 3600 3240 2880 2520 2160 1800 1440 1080 900 900

W 930 810 690 590 480 380 290 210 180 180

30 Q 3790 3410 3040 2660 2280 1900 1520 1140 950 950

W 840 730 620 530 430 340 260 190 160 160

25 Q 3920 3530 3140 2750 2350 1960 1570 1180 980 980

W 750 650 560 480 390 310 230 170 150 150
20 Q 4080 3670 3260 2850 2450 2040 1630 1220 1020 1020

W 670 580 500 430 350 270 210 150 130 130

Heating
Outdoor Load (%)

temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 4820 4340 3860 3380 2890 2410 1930 1450 960 960

W 1100 900 770 630 510 400 290 200 160 160

10 Q 4310 3880 3440 3010 2580 2150 1720 1290 860 860

w 1020 840 710 590 470 370 270 190 150 150

7 Q 4000 3600 3200 2800 2400 2000 1600 1200 800 800

W 970 800 680 560 450 350 260 180 140 140

5 Q 3040 2730 2430 2120 1820 1520 1210 910 610 610

W 890 730 620 510 410 320 240 170 130 130

9 Q 2890 2600 2320 2030 1740 1450 1160 870 580 580

w 860 710 600 490 400 310 230 160 120 120

0 Q 2800 2520 2240 1960 1680 1400 1120 840 560 560

w 830 690 580 480 390 300 220 150 120 120

5 Q 2560 2310 2050 1800 1540 1280 1030 770 510 510

W 780 640 540 450 360 280 210 140 110 110

7 Q 2470 2220 1980 1730 1480 1240 990 740 490 490

W 750 620 530 430 350 270 200 140 110 110

10 Q 2250 2020 1800 1570 1350 1120 900 670 450 450

W 720 590 500 420 330 260 190 130 100 100

15 Q 1730 1560 1380 1210 1040 860 690 520 350 350

w 640 530 450 370 300 230 170 120 90 90
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2-2-6. Fan Static Charateristic

RAV-RM301SDT-E

External static pressure (Pa)

Standard air volume : 660m3/h
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RAV-RM401SDT-E

External static pressure (Pa)

Standard air volume : 690m3/h
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2-2-7. Sound characteristics (NC curve)

RAV-RM301SDT-E, RAV-RM401SDT-E

2m
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3. Outdoor Unit

3-1. Specifications

3-2. Dimension

3-3. Wiring diagrams

3-4. Refrigerant cycle diagram

3-5. Sound characteristics (NC curve)

3-6. Connecting pipe length and lift difference between
indoor units vs. capacity correction value
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3-1. Outdoor Unit

<Digital Inverter series 4>

Engineering Data Book

Outside air temperature, Heating

°C (Wet bulb temp.)

Model name Outdoor unit RAV-SM 304ATP-A 404ATP-A
1 phase 220-240V, 50Hz
Power supply 1 phase 220V, 60Hz
(Power exclusive to outdoor is required.)
Compressor Motor (kW) 0.75 1.1
Pole 4.0 4.0
Refrigerant charged (kg) 0.8 1.4
Refrigerant control Pulse motor valve
Standard length (m) 7.5 7.5
Min. length (m) 2 2
Max. total length (m) 20 20
Inter
connecting pipe | Additional refrigerant charge 20g/m 20g/m
under long piping connector (15m to 20m) (15m to 20m)
Height Outdoor lower (m) 10 10
difference Outdoor higher (m) 10 10
Height (mm) 550 550
Outer dimension | Width (mm) 780 780
Depth (mm) 290 290
Appearance Silky shade (Muncel 1Y8.5/0.5)
Total weight (kg) 33 39
Heat exchanger Finned tube
Fan Propeller fan
Fan unit Standard air flow high (m*min.) 30 37
Motor (W) 43 43
Gas side (mm) 9.5 12.7
Connecting pipe
Liquid side (mm) 6.4 6.4
Sound pressure level Cooling/Heating (dB-A) 46/47 49/50
Sound power level Cooling/Heating (dB-A) 61/62 64/65
Outside air temperature, Cooling °C (Dry bulb temp.) -15 to 46
-1510 24
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3-2. Dimension

RAV-SM304ATP-A
RAV-SM404ATP-A
Drain hole(dia.25)
Al 600 90
. egs
Drain hole
(2-dia.20x 88 long hole) 3 1 08\%25 Q| sa 2-dia.11x 14 U-shape hole
L /I S (For dia.8-dia.10 anchor bolts)
—— m\ | AP Refrigerant pipe
S 5 § = ,5;_ R sy W Connecting pipe port
foRte] = -[— 5 1' —]— (dia.12.7 flare at gas side)
o|2 35 wle o i T : f
RS S o [ p Refrigerant pipe
a2 2 IR _!_ -] Connecting pipe port
2w © N _]_ (dia.6.4 flare at liquid side)
85 £ E |
= g : ] 8-dia.6 hole
B Iegsi‘v' | (For fixing outdoor unit)
N~
N
2-dia.11x 14 long hole
(For dia.8-dia.10 anchor bolts)
69.5 147 483 257 157 79
N 108 ~
: ) i IR
il |
L - R Y Y
NN
7= 00N \
077NN
7=
= 145
I} I < NN 2\ 25 31 143
NN S22
NS
N
= N
L 1] = %
- o = . o)™
[ Tﬁ —
© w| ol 32
™| v T 1
780 / 69
. Discharge guide mounting hole Charge port Earth terminal
Discharge guard (4-dia.4.5 embossing)
Space required for service
2-dia.11x14 U-shape hole
(For dia.8-dia.10 anchor bolt) | 600 |
| E Suction port ‘
150 or more (
B __t T 300 or more
Q —_— . ———
™| 150 or more —I_ Product (Minimum
\ N . _externalline_| gistance up to wall)
500 or more I
] [ Discharge 2-dia.11%14 long hole
port (For dia.8-dia.10 anchor bolt)
600
<
8l Product
o _external line
R15 &
2-dia.6 hole
3
=<
— ~ Broducl _ 94 _|dia.11x 14 long hole
IS external line 500
@ dia.11% 14 U-shape hole
Details of A legs Details of B legs {Unit:mm)
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Digital Inverter Series 4

3-3. Wiring diagrams

RAV-SM304ATP-A

RAV-SM404ATP-A
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3-4. Refrigerant cycle diagrams

RAV-SM304ATP-A
RAV-SM404ATP-A INDOOR UNIT Temp. measurement
Indoor heat
exchanger
=
= s
(o))
Cross flow fan TA TES
D 2o 2 Max. :20m
27 09)_ Min.  :2m
[P] Pressure measurement o Deoxidized copper pipe WP < 2 & | S Chargeless : 15m
Gauge attaching port Y Outer dia. : 6.35mm ! © § 3 Charge : 20g/m
Vacuum pump connecting port [ {Thickness 10.8mm 1|1 E’u“:’ g (16to20m)
Deoxidized copper pipe i Sectional shape i < <<=()
{Oqter dia.:9.52mm} i of heat insulator i
Thickness : 0.8mm X’ .X
4
i ] Muffler [ Strainer
4 A
-way valve !
' TP Ise Modulati
Muffl ulse Modulating
amer @ valve at liquid side
Compressor .
DA89X1C-23F22 U Strainer
M J
Outdoor heat
exchanger
-e-
Temp. measurement —
Propeller fan Refrigerant amount : O.80ng
OUTDOOR UNIT NOTE: M Gas leak check position

— Refrigerant flow (Cooling)
—-- Refrigerant flow (Heating)

NOTE :

* The maximum pipe length of this air conditioner is 20 m. When the pipe length exceeds 15m, the additional
charging of refrigerant, 20g per 1m for the part of pipe exceeded 15m is required. (Max. 100g)
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3-5. Sound characteristics (NC curve)

Engineering Data Book

RAV-SM304ATP-A
Sound Cooling Heating
pressure level 46 47
(dB(A))
90
—o— Cooling
a0 —‘<>— Héatlng 1
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Octave band sound pressure level (dB)
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[hearing for continuous ﬂolse\w\:
10 : :

63 126 250 500
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RAV-SM404ATP-A
Sound Cooling Heating
pressure level 49 50
(dB(A))
90
—o— Cooling
80 k> —-\(}— H(T:-atlng |

Octave band sound pressure level (dB)

[Approximate threshold of \J
Ihearing for continuous noise !

63 125 250 500

Octave band center frequency (Hz)

1000 2000 4000 8000
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3-6. Connecting pipe length and lift difference between indoor units vs.
capacity correction value

RAV-SM304ATP-A
Cooling performance
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RAV-SM404ATP-A
Cooling performance
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